
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 March 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

 
Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 

Walk.  
There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 

. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors – Stone (Chair), Barrett and Lynch 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Brazilian Waxing 
Company, 3-5 Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 6EY. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

5 - 48 

5.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Manchester 
Central, Manchester Central Convention Complex, Windmill 
Street, Manchester, M2 3GX. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

49 - 52 

6.   Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Peri Peri 
Chicken Shaq, 261 Oldham Road, Manchester, M40 7PS 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

53 - 96 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence for PremiAir VIP 
Terminal, Runway Visitor Park, Sunbank Lane, Manchester, 
WA15 8XQ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.   
 

97 - 144 

8.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Santaboat, 818a 
Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AW. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

145 - 220 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

9.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Dixy Chicken & 
Pizza, 23 Cheetham Hill Shopping Centre, 40 Bury Old Road, 
Manchester, M8 5EL. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

221 - 222 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
c
[...]
the following morning, for which tickets will be sold and door security 
employed, which is not in keeping with the current hours and nature of 
business. 7.29 of Manchester’s Statement of licensing policy, states, the 
authority consider that later hours will typically be more sensitive and higher 

Page 40

Item 4Appendix 3,

mailto:m.lewis@manchester.gov.uk


risk in causing problems.  
 
Conclusion  
The potential impact on the local residents has been considered, the applicant 
has not fully demonstrated how he will uphold the licensing objectives in 
relation to the prevention of public nuisance, in preventing Noise disturbance 
from people outside the premises, when smoking, queuing or entering and 
leaving throughout the night, and music being played till 3am in the morning. 
Without considerations LOOHT feel that this would undermine the licensing 
objective and give rise to public nuisance. 
 
We therefore we ask that the application is refused. 
 
 

Recommendation:                        Refuse Application 

 
 

Page 41

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed 
by 

1. This venue will be a ticketed event, Alcohol may only 

be sold to customers who are attending the premises. 

2. Non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, 

shall be available in the premises. 

3. No off alcohol sales. 

4. A dedicated telephone number for the designated 

premises supervisor or the duty manager shall be 

maintained for use by any person who may wish to 

make a complaint. 

5. A "Challenge 21" Policy shall be implemented in full 

and appropriate identification sought from any person 

who appears to be under the age of 21. The only 

acceptable forms of identification shall be 

photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces 

cards, or a form of identification with the "PASS" 

hologram. 

6. A documented staff training programm
[...]
ice prior to the premises opening. 

29. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from 

the premises, save for consumption in any delineated 

external area. 

30. No music shall emanate from the premises nor 

vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 

premises which gives rise to a nuisance at the nearest 

noise sensitive premises. 

31. Clearly legible notices shall be displayed at all exits 

from the premises requesting patrons to respect the 

needs of local residents and to leave the premises and 

area quietly. 

32. Security staff members will outside during the 

dispersal procedure. 

33. The premises shall operate a Challenge 21 policy, 

implemented in full and appropriate identification 

sought from any person who appears to be under the 

age of 21. The only acceptable forms of identification 

shall be photographic driving licences, passports, HM 

forces cards, or a form of identification with the 

"PASS" hologram. 

34. Security staff will be at the entrance/exit doors 

implementing the entrance policy. 

Page 45

Item 4Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

  

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed 
by 

None N/A GMP  

 

None N/A 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 46

Item 4Appendix 4,



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 226079 

Name: Manchester Central 

Address: Manchester Central Convention Complex, Windmill 
Street, Manchester, M2 3GX 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Manchester Central Convention Complex Limited 

Date of application:   25/01/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
 
Remove condition 2 of annex 2 
 
Remove the permitted occupancy capacity figures contained on page 1 of the existing 
licence. 
 
Current condition  
 
Permitted Occupancy    Central Hall       10,400 persons 
                                      Exchange Hall   1,400 persons 
                                      Exchange Auditorium  800 persons 
 
The maximum number of persons allowed to be present at any one time shall be 
12,600. 
 
Proposed 
 
The capacity for any given event will be risk assessed on a case by case basis.  
 
(Please note that the applicant has stated that the proposed capacity is 19,999) 
 
 

 

Page 49

Item 5



 
 
 
Amend Condition 9 of Annex 2 
 
Current Condition  
 
Door staff shall encourage problem customers to leave quietly and without trouble. 
 
Proposed Condition  
 
Door staff (when employed) shall encourage problem customers to leave quietly and 
without trouble 
 
Remove Condition 12 of Annex 2 
 
Current condition 
 
The sale of alcohol shall be ancillary to the provision of regulated entertainment or 
late night refreshment at the premises. 
 
Proposed Condition  
 
The sale of alcohol shall only occur during events which are pre-booked or pre-
scheduled to take place at the premises. 
 
Amend Condition 19 of Annex 2 
 
Current Condition  
 
During large scale events, no bottles containing beverages of any kind, whether open 
or sealed shall be given to customers on the premises whether at the bar or by bar 
staff away from the bar. 
 
Proposed Condition  
 
Where deemed necessary in accordance with a risk assessment, during large scale 
events, no bottles containing
[...]
ension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address lauren.connell@manchester.gov.uk
Telephone Number 0161 227 3147

Premise Details
Application Ref No REF 225875
Name of Premises Peri Peri Chicken Shaq
Address 261 Oldham Road, Manchester, M40 7PS

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.
Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team have assessed the likely
impact of the granting of this applications taking into account a number of
factors, including the nature of the area in which the premises is located and
the proximity to the residential accommodation, the hours applied for, and any
potential risk that the granting of this application could lead to issues of public
nuisance.

The variation application is for a takeaway:

The applicant has requested late night refreshment:
Monday to Sunday 23:00-4:00

Existing
Sunday to Thursday 23:00-24:00
Friday and Saturday 23:00-01:00

And Proposed Opening hours:
Monday to Sunday 17:00 – 4:00

The premises is positioned on the ground floor, midway along a short run of
mixed use commercial units on Oldham Road.

Section M of the licence application requires the applicant to describe any
further steps they will take in order to promote the 4 licensing objectives. With
regards to the proposed application, the applicant has failed to provide any
information with specific reference to the prevention of public nuisance for the
later proposed terminal hours.

Section 7.1 of Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy states “Licensed
premises are expected to be an asset to their local area through promotion of
the licensing objectives.”

Page 88

Item 6Appendix 4,



The applicant has not offered any further information other than their existing
licence conditions that can be measured to ensure that the licensing
objectives are upheld, with particul
[...]
2019 Page 107

Item 7Appendix 1,

maqsooda
Arrow

maqsooda_1
Rectangle



This page is intentionally left blank



Application for a premises licence to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Manchester Airport plc
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 – Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

PremiAir VIP Terminal
Runway Visitor Park
Manchester Airport
Sunbank Lane

Post town Manchester Postcode WA15 8XQ

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £Not yet determined

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i as a limited company/limited liability
partnership

please complete section (B)

ii as a partnership (other than limited
liability)

please complete section (B)

iii as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)

iv other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)

d) a charity please complete section (B)

Page 109

Item 7Appendix 2,



e) the proprietor of an educational establishment please complete section (B)

f) a health servi
[...]
 The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 

3.3 Summary of the representations: Any concerns previous held by GMP,    
Trading Standards, Councillor Richards have been allayed following 
agreement of reduced hours by Licensing and Out of Hour. 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP GMP have concerns regarding public nuisance 
due to late terminal hour.  This will cause 
potential noise disturbance from arrival and 
dispersal. Also noise from customers smoking 
outside will effect nearby residents.  

Concerns regarding condition, notes part of the 
premises will predominantly operate a 
restaurant, and part of the premises will 
operate as something else. 

Contradictory condition notes alcohol will only 
be sold to customers seating and partaking in a 
meal. Although alcohol sales on and off 
premises. 

Amended Hours agreed with applicant 

Friday, Saturday and Sunday all licensable 
activities to cease at 01:00h, with 30 minutes 
drinking up time to close at 01:30h. 

Grant with 
reduced hours 
for sale of 
alcohol  with 
OOH and TS  
conditions 

 

 

 

 

 

See further 
reduced hours 
with OOH and 
Applicant 
agreed 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns regarding public nuisance due to 
location of premises close to residential area. 

LOOT believe noise from people congregating 
outside using smoking area and traffic noise 
from customer’s arrival and dispersal.  

No conditions have been detailed for patrons 
smoking outside the premises. 

Sunday to Thursdays: The supply of alcohol 
up to 22:30 hours with a closing time of 
23:00 hours. 
 
Friday to Saturday: The supply of alcohol 
up to 00:30 hours with a closing time of 

Grant with 
reduced hours 
for sale of 
alcohol with 
OOH and TS 
conditions 

 

 

Agreed 

Page 149

Item 8



01:00 hours.  
 
Licensing and Out of Hours also propose 
further conditions: 
 
1. Display taxi telephone numbers and 
make arrangements with those local taxi 
firm(s) to require taxis to ring back the pub 
and announce the taxi is waiting outside. 
 
2. Only 5 smokers shall be allowed to 
congregate outside the premises at any 
time. 

Trading 
Standards 

Trading standards propose conditions to 
protect Children from Harm   with conditions 
attached how to seek ID from anyone who 
appears to be underage”, a Challenge 25  
policy to be adopted with proportionate signage 
displayed”, and “a refusals to serve log”. 
 

Amended Hours agreed with applicant 

Friday, Saturday and Sunday all licensable 
activities to cease at 01:00h, with 30 minutes 
drinking up time to close at 01:30h. 
 

The Challenge 25 scheme must be 
operated to ensure that any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 shall 
provide documented proof that he/she is 
over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall 
only comprisea passport, photo card 
driving licence, an HM Forces warrant 
card, or a card bearing the PASS 
hologram. 
 
The premises shall display prominent 
signage indicating at any 
point of sale, at the entrance to the 
premises and in all areas where 
alcohol is located  that the Challenge 25 
scheme is in operation. 
 
The premises shall display prominent 
signage indicating at any 
point of sale, at the entrance to the 
premises and in all areas where 
alcohol is located that it is an offence to 
buy or attempt to buy 
alcohol for a person who is under 18 and 

Grant with 
reduced hours 
for sale of 
alcohol with 
OOH and TS 
conditions 

See further 
reduced hours 
with OOH and 
Applicant 
agreed 

 

Page 150

Item 8



for a person under the age of 18 to buy 
or attempt to buy alcohol. 
 
In addition to any other training, the 
premises licence holder 
shall ensure all staff are trained to 
prevent underage sales, to be 
aware of and prevent proxy sales, to 
maintain the refusals log, enter 
sales correctly on the tills so the 
prompts show as appropri
[...]
ion of the Greater Manchester Police objection to the premises licence
application in relation to the above premises on the grounds of the Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The application seeks to allow the premises to operate as a licensed restaurant until 0300hrs Friday to Sunday
each week with a closing time of 0330hrs.Alcohol sales are for consumption both on and off the premises but
one of the conditions offered by the applicant is that alcohol will only be sold to customers who are seated and
partaking in a table meal so this contradicts itself.

The location where the premises are situated is on the corner of a busy main road and a quiet residential street
and the hours requested are not what GMP would regard as acceptable in this location.

It is believed that many of the customers will drive to the premises and will therefore park on Park Grove which
is where there are several residential properties and the noise from these vehicles leaving the location will create
a noise disturbance. It is also a concern that smokers who are using the premises will create an unacceptable
level of noise when they are standing outside the premises in the sensitive early hours.

Another condition offered by the applicant states in part that the premises will predominantly operate as a
restaurant, which suggests that a small part of the business may operate as something else and again this
causes concern as to what else the premises may be used for.

Therefore GMP have concerns regarding the hours of operation in this residential area and also by some of the
conditions offered by the applicant and as such we ask that the application is refused.

Page 179

Item 8Appendix 3,



Page 2 of 2
Page 180

Item 8Appendix 3,



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation
Name Nathan Mistry
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address nathan.mistry@man
[...]
o the
premises and in all areas where alcohol is located that the Challenge 25 scheme is in operation.

Page 183

Item 8Appendix 3,



Reps RA 220305

3. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating at any point of sale, at the entrance to the
premises and in all areas where alcohol is located that it is an offence to buy or attempt to buy
alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a person under the age of 18 to buy or attempt to buy
alcohol.

4. In addition to any other training, the premises licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to
prevent underage sales, to be aware of and prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, enter
sales correctly on the tills so the prompts show as appropriate and monitor staff to ensure their
training is put into practice.

5. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be
regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly intervals. Training records shall be made
available for inspection upon request by a police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City
Council.

Supporting Evidence: In addition to your own written / oral testimony to the Licensing Sub-
Committee, you may wish to provide evidence to support your representation. You will need to
show how this evidence relates to the premises in question. Examples of supporting evidence
include oral testimony, written testimony, noise records, video or photographic material, crime
and disorder data, other statistical data, reports etc.)

Page 184

Item 8Appendix 3,



From:  
Date: Wed, 6 Feb 2019 at 11:09 
Subject: Re: Premises Licence (new) application 225871/JC1: Santaboat, 818 a 
Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AW, (Longsight ward) 
To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Cc:  

 
 

 
 
 
I would like to objective to late time on this license on behalf of the  

  
 
As this is adjacent to a residential area and there is a risk that this will increase crime 
and di
[...]
s 

licence holder shall ensure all staff are trained to 
prevent underage sales, to be aware of and 
prevent proxy sales, to maintain the refusals log, 
enter sales correctly on the tills so the prompts 
show as appropriate and monitor staff to ensure 
their training is put into practice. 

 
5. Documented records of training completed shall 

be kept for each member of staff. Training shall 
be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 
monthly intervals. Training records shall be made 
available for inspection upon request by a police 
officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City 
Council. 

 

 

Page 219

Item 8Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 225703 

Name: Dixy Chicken & Pizza 

Address: 23 Cheetham Hill Shopping Centre, 40 Bury Old 
Road, Manchester, M8 5EL 

Ward: Crumpsall 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  KFH Foods Ltd 

Date of application:   07/02/2019 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Sun 11pm to 3am 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 11am to 3am, Sun noon to 3am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

 
Conditions are proposed to ensure that any likely 
public nuisance is diminished where practicable 

 

 

Agreements between parties 

 

Page 221

Item 9



 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 Customers may only be seated inside the premise for eat-in until 23:00, 
following which only takeaway and delivery service will be provided. 

 A notice will be displayed inside the premise requesting customers to leave 
quietly. 

 The front door must remain closed except for the purposes of access and 
egress. 

 Suitable waste receptacles shall be provided and maintained for the disposal of 
litter inside the premise.  

 The external area immediately in front of the premise shall be kept free from 
litter. 

 The Premise Licence holder shall ensure that all staff are trained appropriately 
and training shall cover the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 Deliveries and collections shall be between 07:30 to 20:00 Monday to Saturday 
and not before 10:00 on a Saturday. No deliveries or collections shall take 
place on a Sunday or Bank Holiday Monday. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 222

Item 9


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Brazilian Waxing Company, 3-5 Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 6EY.
	Appendix 1 - LOCATION - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - APPLICATION - PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - REPS - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS - PUBLISH
	225692 PLAN - DO NOT PUBLISH

	5 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Manchester Central, Manchester Central Convention Complex, Windmill Street, Manchester, M2 3GX.
	6 Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Peri Peri Chicken Shaq, 261 Oldham Road, Manchester, M40 7PS
	225875 Appendix 1
	225875 Appendix 2
	225875 Appendix 3
	225875 Appendix 4 (FOR PUBLICATION)
	225875 Appendix 4 (NOT FOR PUBLICATION)
	225875 Appendix 5

	7 Application for a New Premises Licence for PremiAir VIP Terminal, Runway Visitor Park, Sunbank Lane, Manchester, WA15 8XQ
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Redacted application
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Appendix 4 schedule of conditions.xps
	PLAN DO NOT PUBLISH

	8 Application for a New Premises Licence for Santaboat, 818a Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AW.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 PUBLISH.
	Appendix 3 NOT FOR PUBLISH.
	Appendix 4

	9 Application for a New Premises Licence for Dixy Chicken & Pizza, 23 Cheetham Hill Shopping Centre, 40 Bury Old Road, Manchester, M8 5EL.





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 19 March 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Stone – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Barrett and Lynch 
 
LACHP/19/47. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a Summary Review of a Premises Licence for Neighbourhood, 
Tower 12, Crown Square, Spinningfields, Manchester. 
 
GMP advised the Committee that they had made an application to summary review 
the premises following an incident on the 18th March 2019 @ 0125 hours when North 
West Ambulance Service was called following a report that a male had been stabbed 
at the premises. 
 
The Committee was shown video footage of a disturbance outside the entrance to 
the premises and footage inside of a man who had been stabbed.  
 
Committee was also advised that it was only 12 months ago that the Premises had 
been the subject of a summary review. 
 
GMP requested the Committee to suspend the Premises Licence until a full review 
could be heard. 
  
The Solicitors for the premises produced a statement from Simon Kaye, Managing 
Director of East Coast Concepts Ltd, the operator of Neighbourhood, Spinningfields 
who confirmed that they had closed the premises after the incident. 
 
The statement also supported GMPs decision to suspend the licence. 
 
The Committee was not satisfied, after hearing all representations made and viewing 
the video footage presented by GMP, that the Premises would be capable of 
upholding the licensing objectives. 
 
It was satisfied that the suspension was necessary to prevent serious crime or 
serious disorder occurring pending a full review. 
 
In arriving at its decision the Committee considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, s182 guidance made under the Licensing Act 2003.  
Furthermore, for the purpose of Section 53B (5)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 
immediate notice of its decision was given orally to GMP and to the Premises 
Licence Holder.  
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the Premises Licence pending a full review on 11 April 2019. 



 
Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Alliance Inn , Rochdale Road , 
Manchester 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the operating schedule and the conditions agreed 
between the parties.  
 
Application for a Temporary Event Notice for Tinapa , Ashton Old Road , 
Manchester. 
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the hearing.  
 
LACHP/19/48. Application for a New Premises Licence for Brazilian Waxing 

Company, 3-5 Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 6EY.  
 
The Committee noted that the Applicant failed to attend the hearing but decided to 
proceed in their absence when it was made aware that the Applicant had been 
notified of the hearing date. 
 
GMP advised the Committee that they objected to the application as the hours 
applied for would have meant a significant increase in opening hours and hours of 
trading. 
 
GMP also expressed the view that should the application be granted then 
neighbouring residents would be subjected to increased noise nuisance. 
 
LOOH invited the Committee to consider the potential impact that granting the licence 
would have on neighbouring properties.  
 
LOOH referred the committee to MCC’s Licensing Policy and explained that in their 
view it was evident from the visits they had carried out that the Premises was failing 
to adhere to the Policy and indeed the Licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee was not satisfied that the Applicant would be capable of upholding 
the licensing objectives. 
 
It had not demonstrated in its application how it proposed to take the necessary steps 
to meet such objectives. 
 
In addition, the Committee felt that to grant the application would significantly change 
the nature of the business operating from the premises.   
 
It agreed with the responsible authorities that neighbouring residents would suffer 
increased public nuisance should the application be granted.   
 



In reaching its decision the Committee took into account s182 guidance, licensing 
objectives and its own licensing policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse to grant the application.  
 
 
LACHP/19/49. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Manchester 

Central, Manchester Central Convention Complex, Windmill 
Street, Manchester, M2 3GX.  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the operating schedule and the conditions agreed 
between the parties.  
 
LACHP/19/50. Application for a Premises Licence Variation for Peri Peri 

Chicken Shaq, 261 Oldham Road, Manchester, M40 7PS  
 
The Committee was made aware that a revised operating schedule had been 
submitted by the Applicant to highlight how public nuisance would be prevented. In 
this regard the Applicant stated that there was never any intention to open the front 
doors of the premises to passing trade beyond the current hours. 
 
The hours were being requested to support a delivery service for orders placed on-
line / by telephone calls. 
 
It was also stated that any deliveries were to be made from vehicles via a side 
access road to the premises. 
 
It was also explained to the Committee that agreement had been reached with the 
responsible authorities over conditions to be added to the licence  
 
The Committee also heard that the upstairs flat had remained vacant for 
approximately 12 months. 
 
The Committee was further advised that the area was predominantly made up of 
commercial businesses rather than residential development.  
 
The landlord of the building addressed the Committee and stated that he did not have 
a problem with the current hours but contended that to extend the hours would result 
in public nuisance being caused to the surrounding building. 
 
He indicated that he had tried to sell the property but had not been successful and 
explained that this would be even harder if the hours of opening were extended. 
 



He stated to the Committee that he felt that the extractor fan created a noise issue 
that could not be rectified this was despite assertions from the Applicant that the fan 
was adequately insulated 
 
He maintained that deliveries from the premises would also create a noise nuisance 
in the early hours.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the additional conditions agreed with the 
responsible authorities would suffice in ensuring that the licensing objectives were 
not undermined. 
 
It did not accept that the extractor fan created a significant noise nuisance towards 
neighbouring properties and noted that the flat above the shop had been unoccupied 
for the last 12 months. 
 
It noted that the Applicant had revised its operating schedule and this had satisfied 
the Committee that there would be no visible trade entering the premises after the 
hours currently in operation and that all trade would only arise from Orders placed by 
telephone / on line enquiries. 
 
It was also mindful of the locality of the premises and the fact that it was not situated 
in a highly populated residential area and that the character of the area was largely 
one containing commercial businesses. 
 
In reaching its decision the Committee took into account the Licensing Act 2003, 
s182 guidance, licensing objectives and its own licensing policy. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the Application subject to the revised operating schedule and agreed 
conditions.  
 
LACHP/19/51. Application for a New Premises Licence for PremiAir VIP 

Terminal, Runway Visitor Park, Sunbank Lane, Manchester, 
WA15 8XQ  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the operating schedule and the conditions agreed 
between the parties.  
 
LACHP/19/52. Application for a New Premises Licence for Santaboat, 818a 

Stockport Road, Manchester, M19 3AW.  
 
The Applicant attended and advised committee that agreement had been reached 
with the responsible authorities/ objectors with regard to reducing the hours 
requested and conditions to be imposed on the Premises Licence. 



 
The Committee was satisfied that the reduction in hours coupled with the Applicant’s 
agreement to conditions being imposed upon his licence would uphold the licensing 
objectives.   
 
Decision 
 
Grant the Application subject to the following amended hours:- 
 
Sun to Thurs – supply of alcohol to 22.30 hours with closing time of 23.00hrs  
 
Friday / Sat – supply of alcohol to 00.30 hours with a closing time of 01.00hrs  
 
Plus the agreed conditions with the responsible authorities to be imposed upon the 
licence.  
 
LACHP/19/53. Application for a New Premises Licence for Dixy Chicken & 

Pizza, 23 Cheetham Hill Shopping Centre, 40 Bury Old Road, 
Manchester, M8 5EL.  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the operating schedule and the conditions agreed 
between the parties.  
 
 
 


